PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



... Appellant

 Sh. Ravinder Sultanwind,
 (Regd. Post) President, Amritsar Youth Association (Regd.) C/o Sharma Advertiser, Mahan Singh Gate Chowk, Amritsar. Versus
 Public Information Officer, O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar
 (Regd. Post) First Appellate Authority, O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar

Nobody present.

...Respondent

Present: ORDER

1. Notice for compliance of order of the Commission dated 07.05.2014 through which penalty amounting Rs. 25,000/- (Twenty Five Thousand) was imposed on Sh. Surinder Mahindroo (Executive Engineer), Municipal Corporation, Amritsar was sent to the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar but till date no compliance report has been received from the respondent. Accordingly the case is fixed for today.

APPEAL CASE NO. 1441 OF 2013

2. .Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Sultanwind is not present for today's hearing but he sent an email dated 02.12.2019 which has been received by the bench of undersigned stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing. This email is taken on record.

3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard, which shows no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as of the RTI Act.

After examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to appear in person along with directions to comply with the previous order of the Commission dated 07.05.2014.
He is also directed to bring the copy of challan, on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case

5. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Sultanwind is exempted in this case for further hearings.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **29.01.2020 at 11:00 A.M.**

7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through **registered post.**

Chandigarh 11.12.2019 (12:00 Noon) (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

	INJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com	THE PSIC USSULL
(Regd. Post)	Sh. Desh Raj Dhamija (0161-2456651) # 63-A, Shashtri Nagar Ludhiana - 141002 Versus	Appellant
(Regd. Post)	Public Information Officer O/o Municipal Corporation (Zone D) (ATP & Bldg Branches) Ludhiana	
(Regd. Post)	First Appellate Authority O/o Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana	
(Regd. Post)	Public Information Officer O/o Municipal Corporation Jalandhar	
(Regd. Post)	Sh. Nirma Jeet Verma (By Name) O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar APPEAL CASE NO. 1703 of 2014	Respondent
Present.	Nobody present	

Present: Nobody present. ORDER

1. Notice for compliance of order of the Commission dated 12.09.2014 through which penalty amounting Rs. 5,000/- (Five Thousand) was imposed on Sh. Nirmal Jeet Verma (PIO-cum-Building Inspector), Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana was sent to the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar but till date no compliance report has been received from the respondent. Accordingly the case is fixed for today.

2. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard, which shows no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as of the RTI Act.

3. Sh. Rakesh Kumar Dhamija, Son of the appellant intimated the Commission through telephonic message that his father is no more.

After examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to appear in person along with directions to comply with the previous order of the Commission dated 12.09.2014.
He is also directed to bring the copy of challan, on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case.

5. It is also observed that as per the case file, Sh. Nirma Jeet Verma stood transferred from the O/o MC, Ludhiana to the O/o MC, Jalandhar. A copy of this order be sent to the respondent PIO, O/o MC, Jalandhar as well as by name to Sh. Nirmal Jeet Verma to represent this case along with directions to comply with the previous order of the Commission dated 12.09.2014. He is also directed to bring the copy of challan, on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case.

APPEAL CASE NO. 1703 of 2014

6. The above mentioned case is pending only for the penalty to be deposited as per the

previous order of the Commission dated 12.09.2014 so only respondent PIO is bound to represent this case.

8. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **29.01.2020 at 11:00 A.M.**

Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through registered
 post.

Chandigarh 11.12.2019 (12:00 Noon) (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner